
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA, YOGA & NATUROPATHY, UNANI,

SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY (AYUSH)

LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO.255

TO BE ANSWERED ON 12TH MARCH, 2021
SCHEMES UNDER AYUSH

†*255. SHRI RAMESH CHANDER KAUSHIK:
DR. MANOJ RAJORIA:

Will the Minister of AYURVEDA, YOGA AND NATUROPATHY,
UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY (AYUSH) be pleased to state:

(a) the AYUSH schemes/programmes currently being implemented by the Government across the country including Haryana, Assam and other North Eastern States, State-wise and stream-wise;

(b) the funds allocated/financial assistance extended for the implementation of the said schemes during the last three years, State/UT-wise and year-wise;

(c) the targets set for these Centrally Sponsored Schemes along with the success achieved in the implementation of these schemes;

(d) whether these schemes are being operationalised/ implemented within the prescribed time schedule; and

(e) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE(IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF YOUTH

AFFAIRS AND SPORTS AND ADDITIONAL CHARGE OF
MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA,

YOGA & NATUROPATHY, UNANI, SIDDHA AND
HOMOEOPATHY

(SHRI KIREN RIJIJU)

(a) to (e): A statement is laid on the Table of the House


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 255 * FOR 12TH MARCH, 2021

(a) Government of India had approved and notified Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National AYUSH Mission (NAM) on 29.09.2014 during 12th Plan which envisages better access to AYUSH services, strengthening of AYUSH educational Institutions, enforcement of quality control of Ayurveda, Siddha and Unani &
Homoeopathy (ASU & H) drugs and sustainable availability of ASU & H raw -
materials in the States / UTs. The Scheme is being implemented since, 2014 through State/UT Governments across the Country including Haryana, Assam and other North Eastern States for development and promotion of AYUSH System.

(b) The funds allocated/financial assistance extended for the implementation Centrally Sponsored scheme of the National AYUSH Mission NAM during the last three years, State/UT-wise and year-wise is enclosed as Annexure I.

(c) Under NAM, Grant-in-aid is being provided to State/UT Governments for development and promotion of Ayurveda, Yoga & Naturopathy, Unani, Siddha and Homoeopathy (AYUSH) as per their proposed State Annual Action Plans (SAAPs). Specific resource pool with respect to NAM for each State/UT Government is allocated by the Central Government. Accordingly, the State/UT Governments submit their State Annual Action Plans (SAAPs) to the Ministry as per their felt need in accordance with NAM guidelines. Since NAM is a Centrally Sponsored Scheme and implementation of the programme comes under the purview of respective States/UT Government, no specific targets has been fixed by Government of India in the States/UTs. However, as per the SAAPs submitted by the State/UT Governments, Ministry of AYUSH have released grant-in-aid for various activities under the mission. Accordingly, the major achievements made under NAM is furnished at Annexure II.

(d) & (e) Yes. The Centrally Sponsored Scheme of NAM is being operationalised/implemented within the prescribed time Schedule.


Annexure I

The funds allocated/financial assistance extended for the implementation of the Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National AYUSH Mission (NAM)

during the last three years, State/UT-wise and year-wise.

(Rs. in Lakh)

S.No. Name of States/UTs 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20
1 Andaman & Nicobar

Islands
302.330 317.886 365.418

2 Andhra Pradesh 1176.012 1280.206 1900.594

3 Arunachal Pradesh 545.706 547.844 383.330

4 Assam 2390.692 738.328 1601.322

5 Bihar 0.000 0.000 2661.298

6 Chandigarh 490.520 52.552 0.000

7 Chhattisgarh 1226.755 1066.868 0.000

8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 143.403 0.000 63.854

9 Daman & Diu 0.000 72.010 0.000

10 Delhi 0.000 0.000 0.000

11 Goa 262.468 146.898 118.651

12 Gujarat 1274.394 1760.855 2229.691

13 Haryana 848.442 1201.361 2299.475

14 Himachal Pradesh 718.927 1907.010 2045.892

15 Jammu & Kashmir 992.584 1196.727 1848.539

16 Jharkhand 0.000 0.000 1522.312

17 Karnataka 2059.866 2688.312 1791.709

18 Kerala 2096.234 2597.838 1540.535

19 Lakshadweep 63.747 0.000 426.878

20 Madhya Pradesh 3059.684 2829.126 4012.347

21 Maharashtra 1784.285 0.000 4308.643

22 Manipur 1339.326 1231.226 907.075

23 Mizoram 693.478 722.739 199.510

24 Meghalaya 738.254 0.000 348.210

25 Nagaland 1516.916 920.869 950.580

26 Odisha 1561.020 1072.734 726.096


27 Puducherry 239.995 445.520 238.416

28 Punjab 1348.662 37.451 1155.493

29 Rajasthan 6893.256 3022.174 1987.595

30 Sikkim 180.087 270.316 330.593

31 Tamil Nadu 2789.072 2326.305 1993.913

32 Telangana 1055.111 690.364 934.178

33 Tripura 1195.541 668.670 0.000

34 Uttar Pradesh 6280.230 11854.151 7923.690

35 Uttarakhand 1986.097 1690.281 825.340

36 West Bengal 1654.646 2292.419 1849.740

TOTAL 48907.740 45649.040 49490.917


Annexure II

Major achievements made under NAM

Under NAM, grant-in-aid of Rs. 2601.25 crore has been released to State/UT Governments from the year 2014-15 to 2020-2021(as on date) and the Major achievements are as per the following details:

(I) Total 101 upto 50 bedded Integrated AYUSH hospitals in different States/UTs have been supported

(II) Total 294 AYUSH Hospitals and 4713 AYUSH dispensaries have been supported for Up-gradation.

(III) Grant in aid has been provided for establishment of 11 New AYUSH Educational Institutions.

(IV) Total 72 Under-Graduate and 33 Post-Graduate AYUSH Educational Institutes have been supported for Upgradation.

(V) 33 ASU & H Pharmacies and 29 Drug Testing Laboratories have been supported for strengthening.

(VI) 4436 AYUSH Health & Wellness Centers (AYUSH HWCs) have been supported from the year 2019-20 till date.

(VII) 56396 hectare of area has been supported for cultivation of Medicinal
Plants.

